

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DYCK-O'NEAL, INC.,

Petitioner,
v.

Case No.: SC17-975
DCA Case No.: 1D16-1624
L.T. Case No. 2014-CA-000438

HEATHER LANHAM,

Respondent.

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

David M. Snyder
Florida Bar No. 366528
DAVID M. SNYDER
Professional Association
4230 S MacDill Ave E229
Tampa, Florida 33611-1901
Tel: 813-258-4501
Email: dmsnyder@dms-law.com
davey5720@gmail.com
candicereshef@gmail.com

Susan B. Morrison
Florida Bar No. 394424
LAW OFFICES OF SUSAN B.
MORRISON, P.A.
1200 W Platt St Ste 100
Tampa, FL 33606-2136
Tel: 813-902-9293
Email: smorrisonlaw@tampabay.rr.com
smorrisonlaw@gmail.com

RECEIVED, 02/14/2018 04:23:26 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

Joshua D. Moore, Esq.
LAW OFFICES OF DANIEL C.
CONSUEGRA
9210 King Palm Dr Ste 110
Tampa, FL 33619-1385
Joshua.moore@consuegralaw.com
lawsuitnotices@consuegralaw.com
Attorneys for Petitioner/Appellant
Dyck-O'Neal, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

ARGUMENT.....1

 I. SECTION 702.06 OF THE FLORIDA STATUTES IS
 UNAMBIGUOUS AND PERMITS A SEPARATE
 DEFICIENCY ACTION AT LAW.....1

 A. Section 702.06 Is Unambiguous.....1

 B. Section 702.06’s Legislative History Does Not Support
 Defendant’s (or the First DCA’s) Interpretation of the Statute...4

 II. THIS COURT HAS NEVER HELD THAT A FORECLOSURE
 COURT’S MERE RETENTION OF JURISDICTION TO
 CONSIDER A DEFICIENCY CLAIM PRECLUDES PURSUING
 A DEFICIENCY IN AN ACTION AT LAW.....6

 A. This Court Has Consistently Held That a Claimant Can Pursue a
 Deficiency Action at Law So Long as Such Relief Has Not
 Already Been Granted or Denied by the Foreclosure Court.....6

 B. The Only Outlier to this Precedent is Contained *Dicta*.....8

 C. The “Priority” Decisions that Defendant Cites are Inapposite
 Do and Not Contradict Established Law or the Statute.....11

 III. POLICY CONSIDERATIONS DO NOT AND CANNOT
 SUPPORT DEPARTING FROM THE PLAIN LANGUAGE
 OF THE STATUTE.....12

CONCLUSION.....15

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE.....16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Altchiler v. State, Dep't of Prof. Reg., Div. of Professions, Bd. of Dentistry,</i> 442 So. 2d 349 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983).....	1
<i>Aluia v. Dyck-O'Neal, Inc.,</i> 205 So. 3d 768 (2016).....	3
<i>Belle Mead Development Corp. v. Reed,</i> 153 So. 843 (1934).....	8
<i>Central Park A Metrowest Condo. Assoc., Inc. v. AmTrust REO I, LLC,</i> 169 So. 3d 1226 (Fla. 5th DCA 2015).....	11
<i>Cheng v. Dyck-O'Neal,</i> 199 So. 3d 932 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2016).....	10
<i>Chrestensen v. Eurogest, Inc.,</i> 906 So. 2d 343 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2005).....	3
<i>Citizens Prop. Ins. Corp. v. Perdido Sun Condo. Ass'n, Inc.,</i> 164 So. 3d 663 (Fla. 2015).....	2
<i>Coe-Mortimer Co. v. Dusendschon,</i> 152 So. 729 (Fla. 1934).....	7
<i>Coffrin v. Sayles,</i> 175 So. 236 (Fla. 1937).....	7
<i>Cragin v. Ocean & Lake Realty Co.,</i> 135 So. 795 (Fla. 1931).....	5, 7
<i>Crawford v. Woodward,</i> 191 So. 311 (1939).....	7
<i>Davidson v. Stringer,</i> 147 So. 228, 230 (1933).....	11
<i>Dyck-O'Neal, Inc. v. Beckett,</i> 200 So. 3d 179 (Fla. 5th DCA 2016).....	11
<i>Dyck-O'Neal, Inc. v. Hendrick,</i> 200 So. 3d 181 (2016)	11, 15
<i>Dyck-O'Neal, Inc. v. Konstantinos,</i> --- So.3d ----, 41 Fla. L.	

Weekly D2728, 2016 WL 7174170 (Fla. 2d DCA Dec. 9, 2016).....	11
<i>Dyck-O’Neal, Inc. v. McKenna</i> , 198 So. 3d 1038 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2016).....	15
<i>Dyck-O’Neal, Inc. v. Rojas</i> , 197 So. 3d 1200 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2016)	10
<i>Dyck-O’Neal, Inc. v. Weinberg</i> , 190 So. 3d 137 (Fla. 3d DCA 2016).....	10
<i>First Federal Savings & Loan Ass’n of Broward Cty. v. Consolidated Development Corp.</i> , 195 So. 2d 856 (Fla. 1967)	9-10
<i>Garcia v. Dyck–O’Neal, Inc.</i> , 178 So. 3d 433 (Fla. 3d DCA 2015).....	10, 15
<i>Gdovin v. Dyck-O’Neal, Inc.</i> , 198 So. 3d 986 (Fla. 2d DCA 2016).....	15
<i>Higgins v. Dyck-O’Neal, Inc.</i> , 201 So. 3d 157 (Fla. 1st DCA 2016)	15
<i>Kornfeld v. Diaz</i> , 634 So. 2d 799 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994).....	14
<i>Koster v. Sullivan</i> , 160 So. 3d 385 (Fla. 2015).....	3
<i>Luke v. Phillips</i> , 3 So. 2d 799 (1941).....	7
<i>McLarty v. Foremost Dairies, Inc.</i> , 57 So. 2d 434 (Fla. 1952)	7, 9
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner, & Smith, Inc. v. Ainsworth</i> , 630 So. 2d 1145 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993).....	11
<i>NCNB Nat. Bank of Florida v. Pyramid Corp.</i> , 497 So.2d 1353 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986)	13
<i>Paulucci v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> , 842 So. 2d 797 (Fla. 2003).....	3
<i>Perelman v. Estate of Perelman</i> , 124 So. 3d 983 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013).....	12
<i>PLCA Condo. Ass’n v. AmTrust-NP SFR Venture, LLC</i> , 182 So. 3d 668	

(Fla. 4th DCA 2015).....	11
<i>Provost v. Swinson</i> , 146 So. 641 (Fla. 1933)	5, 8
<i>Reid v. Miami Studio Properties, Inc.</i> , 190 So. 505 (1939).....	7, 9
<i>Sabawi v. Carpentier</i> , 767 So. 2d 585 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000).....	1
<i>Shaps v. Provident Life & Acc. Ins. Co.</i> , 826 So. 2d 250 (Fla. 2002).....	10
<i>Siegel v. Siegel</i> , 575 So. 2d 1267 (Fla. 1991).....	12
<i>Southern Alliance for Clean Energy v. Graham</i> , 113 So. 3d 742 (Fla. 2013).....	15
<i>Thomas v. Premier Capital, Inc.</i> , 906 So. 2d 1139 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005).....	14
<i>Woodward v. Dishong</i> , 135 So. 804 (1931).....	4-5, 8
<i>Younghusband v. Ft. Pierce Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 130 So. 725 (Fla. 1930).....	7

Statutes

§ 702.06, Fla. Stat. (2013).....	passim
Ch. 11993, § 5751 Laws of Fla. (1927).....	4
Ch. 13625, Laws of Fla. (1929).....	4

Other Authorities

Fla. H.R. Final Bill Analysis, Bill No. CS/CS/HB 87, Summary Analysis (dated 6/13/13)	5
